
AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO LEASE N0.13508 
Parcel No. 9SS-Marina del Rey 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO LEASE NO. 13508 ("Amendment") is dated for 
reference purposes as of January I, 2014 (the "Effective Amendment Date"), by and between the 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ("County") and GOLD COAST WEST, LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company ("Lessee"). 

A. County and Interstate Properties, a limited partnership (the "Original 
Lessee"), entered into Lease No. 13508, dated June 5, 1968 (the "Original Lease") regarding the 
lease from County of certain real property in the Marina del Rey Small Craft Harbor then­
commonly known as Parcel No. 95R, as more particularly described in the Original Lease. 

B. The Original Lease has previously been amended by Amendment No. I to 
Lease No. 13508 dated June 5, 1968, Amendment No. 2 to Lease for Parcel(s) 95S dated 
November 20, 1974, Amendment No. 3 to Lease for No. 13508 dated November 20, 1974, and 
Amendment No. 4 to Lease No. 13508 dated June 6, 1989. The Original Lease, as so previously 
amended is referred to herein as the "Lease." 

C. Lessee is the current successor-in-interest to the Original Lessee's right, 
title and interest as lessee under the Lease. 

D. The tenn of the Lease is currently scheduled to expire on May 31, 2028. 

E. County and Lessee entered into an Option to Amend Lease Agreement 
dated as of July 8, 2003 (as amended, the "First Option Agreement"). pursuant to which County 
granted to Lessee an option (the " First Option") to extend the tenn of the Lease, add to the 
premises leased under the Lease certain additional real property commonly referred to as Parcel 
LLS, and redevelop and/or renovate (as applicable) such expanded premises, on the terms and 
conditions set forth in the First Option Agreement. The First Option expired without exercise by 
Lessee. 

F. County and Lessee entered into an Option to Amend Lease Agreement 
dated as of December I I, 2012 (the "Second Option Agreement"), pursuant to which County 
granted to Lessee a new option (the "Second Option") to extend the term of the Lease, add to the 
premises leased under the Lease certain additional real property commonly referred to as Parcel 
LLS, and redevelop and/or renovate (as applicable) such expanded premises, on the terms and 
conditions set forth in the Second Option Agreement. The Second Option expired without 
exercise by Lessee. 

G. Section 7 of the Second Option Agreement provided that if the Second 
Option was not exercised by Lessee prior to the expiration of the Second Option, then at 
County's election the Lease shall be amended effective as of the Effective Amendment Date in 
accordance with the terms and provisions of the .. Non-Exercise Amendment" set forth in Section 
7 of the Second Option Agreement. 

:?2978770 3 



H. The purpose of this Amendment is to document the amendment of the 
Lease in accordance with the tenns and provisions of such Non-Exercise Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, County and Lessee hereby confirm, agree and 
acknowledge that the Lease is amended as follows effective as of the Effective Amendment 
Date. All capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined herein shall have 
the meanings given to such terms in the Lease. 

1. Rent. Sections 11 through 15 of the Lease are amended and restated in full to 
read as follows: 

" I I . Net Lease. The parties acknowledge that the rent to be paid by 
Lessee under this Lease is intended to be absolutely net to County. The rent and 
other sums to be paid to County hereunder are not subject to any credit, demand, 
set-off or other withholding. Except as specifically set forth herein, Lessee shall 
be solely responsible for all capital costs (including, without limitation, all 
structural and roof repairs or replacements) and operating expenses attributable to 
the operation and maintenance of the Premises and Improvements, including 
without limitation the parking area5 included within the Premises. 

22978770 3 

11.1 Utilities. In addition to the rental charges as herein 
provided, Lessee shall pay or cause to be paid all utility and service 
charges for furnishing water, power, sewage disposal, light, telephone 
service, garbage and trash collection and all other utilities and services, to 
the Premises and Improvements. 

11.2 Taxes and Assessments. Lessee agrees to pay before 
delinquency all lawful taxes, assessments, fees, or charges which at any 
time may be levied by the State, County, City or any tax or assessment 
levying body upon any interest in this Lease or any possessory right which 
Lessee may have in or to the Premises or the Improvements thereon for 
any reason, as well as all taxes, assessments, fees, and charges on goods, 
merchandise, fixtures, appliances, equipment, and property owned by it in, 
on or about the Premises. Lessee shall have the right to contest the 
amount of any assessment imposed against the Premises or the possessory 
interest therein; provided, however, the entire expense of any such contest 
(including interest and penalties which may accrue in respect of such 
taxes) shall be the responsibility of Lessee. 

The parties acknowledge that the Premises are and shall continue 
to be subject to possessory interest taxes, and that such taxes shall be paid 
by Lessee. This statement is intended to comply with Section 107.6 of the 
Revenue and Taxation Code. Lessee shall include a statement in all 
Subleases to the effect that the interests created therein are derived from 
the Lessee's interest under this Lease and that Lessee's interest requires 
the payment of a possessory interest tax. 

2 



.. 

12. Rental Payments. Throughout the Term, for the possession and 
use of the Premises, Lessee shall pay County (a) the Annual Minimum Rent 
described in Section 12.1, and (b) the Percentage Rent described in Section 12.2 
below. For purposes of the Lease, "Annual Rent" shall mean the aggregate of the 
Annual Minimum Rent and Percentage Rent. 

22978770 3 

12.1 Annual Minimum Rent and Monthly Minimum Rent. 
Lessee shall pay to County the minimum rent described in this Section 
12.1 (subject to adjustment pursuant to Sections 13 and 14 below) during 
each Lease Year during the Term (the "Annual Minimum Rent"). Annual 
Minimum Rent shall be payable by Lessee to County on a monthly basis 
in equal installments of one-twelfth (I/12th) of the Annual Minimum Rent 
(the "Monthly Minimum Rent"); provided, however, if any period during 
which the Annual Minimum Rent is calculated is shorter or longer than a 
calendar year, then the Annual Minimum Rent for such period shall be 
calculated on a pro rata basis based on the number of days in the 
applicable period as compared to 365, and Monthly Minimum Rent shall 
be payable in equal monthly installments of such pro rata Annual 
Minimum Rent. 

During the period from the Effective Amendment Date through 
December 31, 2016, the Annual Minimum Rent shall be equal to 
$I 72,500. Effective as of January 1, 2017 (the "First Adjustment Date") 
and thereafter during the remainder of the Term, the Annual Minimum 
Rent shall be adjusted in accordance with the terms and provisions of 
Sections 13 and 14 below. 

12.2 Percentage Rent. Lessee shall pay to County during the 
Term of the Lease the amount by which "Percentage Rent" (as defined 
below) for each Lease Year exceeds the Annual Minimum Rent for such 
Lease Year. Percentage Rent shall be paid on a monthly basis within 
fifteen ( 15) days after the close of each and every calendar month of the 
Term, in an amount equal to the amount (if any) by which Percentage Rent 
for each such month exceeds the Monthly Minimum Rent for such month. 
The total monthly payments under this Section 12.2 for each Lease Year 
shall be reconciled against the total amount by which Percentage Rent for 
such Lease Year exceeded Annual Minimum Rent for such Lease Year in 
accordance with Subsection 12.2.4 below. 

Effective on and continuing after the Effective Amendment Date, 
"Percentage Rent" shall mean sixteen percent ( 16%) of all Gross Receipts 
from the Premises. 

12.2.1 Payment of Percentage Rent/Accounting Records 
and Procedures. Within fifteen (15) days after the close of each 
and every calendar month of the Term hereof, Lessee shall file 
with County a report of Gross Receipts for such previous month in 
such form, detail and breakdown by category as reasonably 
acceptable to Director. Such report shall state the amount of 

3 



22978770 3 

Percentage Rent for such previous month and the amount by which 
the Percentage Rent for such previous month exceeds the Monthly 
Minimum Rent that was paid by Lessee for such previous month. 
Lessee agrees to and shall comply with the recordkeeping and 
accounting procedures, as well as the inspection and audit rights 
granted to County, set forth in Section 30 of the Lease. 

12.2.2 Gross Receipts. Except as herein otherwise 
provided, the term "Gross Receipts" as used in the Lease means all 
gross revenues derived by Lessee from the Premises, including 
without limitation, (a) all base or minimum rents, percentage rents 
and other rents payable by Sublessees to Lessee, (b) all tax, 
insurance, operating expense, repair and maintenance, common 
area operation, management fee, or other cost or expense 
reimbursements or charges payable by Sublessees to Lessee, and 
(c) all charges, fees, commissions, compensation of other amounts 
payable by Sublessees to Lessee, whether payable in the form of 
money or other things of value, calculated in accordance with the 
accounting method described in the last sentence of Section 30. 1. 
The following additional terms and provision shall be applicable to 
the calculation of Gross Receipts. 

(I) If any Sub lessee pays any tax, insurance, operating 
expense, repair and maintenance, common area operation, 
management fee or other costs or expenses directly instead of 
reimbursing Lessee for such items, Gross Receipts shall be 
increased to include such items paid directly by such Sublessee. 
For purposes of this subparagraph (I), the reference to "other costs 
or expenses" in the immediately preceding sentence shall be 
limited to costs or expenses for services or other matters provided 
to or incurred for multiple Sublessees, as opposed to costs or 
expenses incurred by the Sublessee in connection with the 
operation by Sublessee of its particular premises. 

(2) Gross Receipts are intended to be absolutely gross, 
and there shall be no deduction from or offset against Gross 
Receipts for any overhead, management fee, general administrative 
costs or other costs or expenses incurred by Lessee, including 
without limitation, the costs and expenses reimbursed by 
Sublessees. 

(3) Gross Receipts shall not include security deposits 
paid by a Sublessee to Lessee to be held by Lessee as security for a 
Sublessee's obligations under its Sublease, except to the extent 
Lessee allocates or applies any portion of such security deposit to 
unpaid rent or other amounts payable by such Sublessee to Lessee, 
in which event the sum so allocated or applied shall be included in 
Gross Receipts as of the date of such allocation or application. 

4 












































































































































